
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 10 October 2014 at 10.30 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. B. M. Smith (Tel: 0116 305 6036) 

Email: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 
2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THE 
EARLIER THAN USUAL 
START TIME 



 
 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Presentation by Voluntary Action 
LeicesterShire (VAL).  
 

 
 

 

 Kevan Liles, CEO of VAL will deliver the presentation. 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Leicestershire County Council Planning 
Obligations Policy Consultation Draft.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 11 - 64) 

10.  
  

Communities Strategy.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 65 - 128) 

 A copy of the report to be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 13 October 
2014 is attached for the Commission’s consideration. The Commission will be 
invited to comment on the outcome of the consultation and the proposals. The 
views of the Commission will be reported to the Cabinet.  
 
 

 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 5 November 
2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 16 September 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

124. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

125. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

126. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

127. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

128. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

129. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

130. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

131. Response to Petitions for and against Badger Culling in Leicestershire.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided a 
response to issues raised in petitions to the County Council for and against badger 
culling in Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted that it would be appropriate for the County Council to consider requests 
for culling on its country parks and other owned land on a case by case basis. Should the 
Department for Farming and Rural affairs (DEFRA) extend its pilot culls to Leicestershire 
and/or nationwide in future, members were supportive that officers should take into 
account the consideration of scientific evidence at that time, Government advice, and the 
views of local stakeholders. 
 
Whilst noting that there had been no such requests and that there were none expected 
for the foreseeable future, members discussed the merits for and against badger culling 
and the alternatives, including vaccination which was being piloted in Wales. 
 
It was moved and seconded: 
 
a) That it be noted that the merits for and against badger culling as
[...]
ancial Strategy savings requirements. A copy of the report is 
filed with these papers, marked ‘agenda item 9’. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

i) The draft savings proposals had been amended in light of the representations 
made during the 12 week consultation which, if approved, would affect the phasing 
of the savings to be made but not change the overall savings target to be 
achieved; 
 

ii) The reduction in funding to the County Infrastructure Organisation, Voluntary 
Action Leicestershire (VAL) – which provided support and guidance on behalf of 
the County Council to local voluntary and community groups in accordance with 
contractual arrangements – would remain at £300,000 but now be phased with 
half of the money taken from the current final year of the contract with VAL, and 
the remaining half to be reduced when the contract was re-tendered for the 
beginning of the 2016/17 year; 
 

iii) With regard to the services provided by VAL, the Chief Executive confirmed that 
the organisation was performing well against the performance indicators set by the 
County Council within its current contract. It was further noted the lead officer for 
VAL (as the largest voluntary and community sector provider) would be attending 
the next meeting of the Commission to present against its recent performance 
and, subject to the forthcoming decision of the Cabinet, to explore future delivery 
against County Council commitments under the terms of a revised funding 
settlement within its current contract;  
 

iv) Members queried whether contracts currently provided by voluntary organisations 
to provide County Council services were sufficiently effective enough. There was 
also specific concerns raised that the re-tender of the contract for a County 
Infrastructure Organisation in 2016/17 be as relevant as possible in delivering 
effective and productive partnership working, given the reduced levels of funding 
available going forward; 
 

v) As such, and whilst noting that the Chief Executive undertook quarterly monitoring 
of performance with VAL and other voluntary sector providers, it was considered 
that the undertaking of an audit into the adequacy and effectiveness of the County 
Council’s current contract with Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL) would be of 
value. 

 
 
 

7



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the views now expressed be reported to the Cabinet; 
 

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to consider 
undertaking an audit into the adequacy and effectiveness of the County Council’s 
current contract with Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL). 

 
133. 2014/15 MTFS Monitoring Period 4.  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided members with an update on the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 
programme monitoring position. A copy of the report, marked ‘agenda item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

i) The Adult Social Care budget was forecast to overspend by between £3.5m and 
£5m during the year, largely due to increasing complexity in the provision of care 
placements; 
 

ii) Additional growth in 2015/18 of £2m - £3m was expected in the Adult Social Care 
budget due to increased demand and cosst, which was likely to cause total growth 
required in that area to be in the region of £7m- £8m for 2015/16. Officers would 
continue to monitor the cost pressures closely; 
 

iii) Population growth in Leicestershire was expected to lead to an increase in waste 
growth of 1% and pressure on the waste budget from 2015/16 onwards; 
 

iv) The £6m contingency for inflation was expected to be fully allocated during the 
current financial year; 
 

v) Following a County and District Councils review of Council Tax Single Person 
Discount, the County Council was expected to gain £650,000 in council tax 
revenue, which would also flow through into the baseline budget in 2015/1
[...]
to help increase 
visitor numbers in the County; 
 

v) Performance reporting to the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
was under development. Officers undertook to take on board member comments 
that direction of travel indicators and a greater use of comparative information 
between local and national figures would be useful, such as in comparing business 
survival rates; 
 

vi) There was concern that the number of calls answered in within 60 seconds in the 
Customer Service Centre was at 58% against a target of 80%. Officers undertook 
to provide a breakdown of performance by service area following the meeting; 
 

vii) It was suggested that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Chairman 
and Spokesmen may wish to consider the difference in academic performance 
between all through schools as opposed to those where pupils’ schooling was split 
between key stages 3 and 4. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the significant performance issues now reported be noted. 
 

135. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 10 October at 
10.30 am. 

9



 
 

 

 
 

2.00  - 3.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2014 

 

10



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PLANNING OBLIGATIONS POLICY 
CONSULTATION DRAFT 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To advise members of progress on the review of the County Council’s planning 

policy for developer contributions towards County-wide services and infrastructure 
and to afford the opportunity for the Scrutiny Commission to comment on the revised 
policy as part of the consultation process.     

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The current developer contributions policy – The Statement of Requirements for 
Developer Contributions in Leicestershire (SRDCL) - was adopted by the County 
Council on 6th December 2006. The SRDCL was prepared in 
conjunction/consultation with a number of key stak
[...]
 in the context of the reports approved by the Cabinet in May 2014 
regarding the County Council’s Strategic Plan and its Transformation 
Programme.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outcome of the consultation on the  draft Communities Strategy as 

summarised in paragraphs 20 to 34 and detailed in Appendix C to this 
report be noted; 
 

(b) The Communities Strategy attached to this report as Appendix B be 
approved; 
 

 (c) A detailed Communities Strategy Delivery Plan be developed and that  
partners, communities and their representatives be engaged in the 
development of this Plan; 

 
(d) The final Communities Strategy Delivery Plan be presented for 

consideration to the Cabinet at its meeting in January 2015. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The draft Strategy represents a move away from generic support for all 
communities in Leicestershire and towards a more nuanced approach which 
focuses on new ways of working with communities to utilise the Council’s 
reduced resources to best effect. 

Agenda Item 1065



5. The consultation exercise has informed the content of the final Strategy and 
helped to refine the outline Delivery Plan. However, a strong 
recommendation, arising from both the on-line consultation and the eight 
workshops held during the consultation period, was that additional work 
should be undertaken with partners and communities to develop a more 
detailed Delivery Plan. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
6. As part of the consultation, the draft Strategy was considered by the Scrutiny 

Commission on 11th July 2014.  The comments of the Scrutiny Commission are 
attached as Appendix A. 
 

7. This Cabinet report will be presented to the Scrutiny Commission on 10th 
October to enable it to consider the final Strategy.  Comments of the Scrutiny 
Commission will be reported to the Cabinet. 

 
8. A further report, summarising the outcomes of the further engagement 

undertaken in relation to t
[...]
 which will be further developed during the 
proposed engagement on the Delivery Plan. 

 
Further Consultation 

39. A further engagement process is proposed in order to develop the detail in the 
Delivery Plan which sits alongside the Communities Strategy. Whilst the 
actions included in the delivery section of the Strategy have been updated 
and expanded, it was felt that a more detailed Delivery Plan should be 
produced. This engagement will be focussed around a series of themed 
workshops to be held between October and December 2014. 
 

Background Papers 

Report to the Cabinet 12th June 2012 - Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on 
the Big Society 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00000135/M00003392/AI00031496/$BBigSocietyPanelReport.doc.pdf 
 

Report to the Cabinet 16th January 2013 - Communities in Charge Programme 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00000135/M00003628/AI00033436/$Hcommunitiesinchargeprogramme.doc.pdf 
 

Report to the Cabinet 5th March 2014 - Reduction in Funding and Support to 
Agencies 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00000135/M00003988/AI00037205/$9reductioninfundingandsupporttoagencies.docxA.ps.pdf  
 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission 
held on 10th October 2014 

Appendix B – Draft Communities Strategy 

Appendix C – Consultation Results – Full Report  
 

72



Relevant Impact Assessments 

40. Equality and Human Rights Implications 

An Initial Equalities and Human Rights Assessment (EHRIA) has been carried 
out on the Strategy.  It is proposed that a full EHRIA be conducted on the 
Delivery Plan and this will be included in the report to the Cabinet in January 
2015. 

Partnership Working and Associated Issues 

41. It is anticipated that the County Council will work with a wide range of partners 
to deliver specific aspects of the Communities Strategy, specifically District 
Councils, businesses, faith organisations and health organisations. 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING 

HELD ON 11 JULY 2014 RELATING TO THE DRAFT COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 

 

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which 
was to seek the Commission’s comments on the Council’s draft Communities 
Strategy. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Lead Member for Communities to the 
meeting. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i) The draft Communities Strategy recognised that due to austerity, the County 
Council had to refocus its resources on delivering its statutory responsibilities, 
core functions, and protecting the most vulnerable people in Leicestershire. 
The Strategy also sought to make best use of the remaining resources still 
available to the Council to focus on helping communities to support individuals 
and families in most need, and enabling community groups to provide 
services for their communities, including services that the County Council 
could no longer afford to provide; 
 

ii) There was some concern expressed as to whether there was a sufficient 
number of volunteers available to support the Council’s intentions to reduce 
the demand on public services and use community volunteers to help design 
and deliver some services that it currently provided; 
 

iii) As such, members considered that capacity building of volunteers could be 
helped through a re-focusing of the support contract the Authority held with 
the Rural Community Council to ensure a greater amount of support to urban 
and built up un-parished areas. It was considered the development of 
community champions would also help in this regard, as would the cascading 
of information through District Voluntary Sector forums and via other networks 
such as Residents’ Associations; 
 

iv) In seeking to broaden the pool of volunt
[...]
e the Council is on the front 

foot with grasping some really difficult issues and engaging with local people to think 

differently about future service provision”. 

 

128


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014.
	9 Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy Consultation Draft.
	Appendix - Planning obligations policy consultation

	10 Communities Strategy.
	Communities Strategy -  Extract from SC minutes 110714 - Appendix A
	Communities Strategy Consultation Document -  Appendix B
	Communities Strategy Consultation Results - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 10 October 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 

 
136. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

137. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

138. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

139. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

140. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Items 9 
and 10 (Minutes 144 and 145 refer) as either a District/Borough Council or Parish Council 
members (as indicated): 
 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Borough/District Council and Parish Council) 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC (Borough/District Council and Parish Council)  
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Borough/District Council)  
Dr. S. Hill CC  (Borough/District Council)   
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC (Borough/District Council)  
Mr. D. Jennings CC (Borough/District Council and Parish Council)  
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC (Borough/District Council and Parish Council) 



 
 

 

2

Mr. L. Spence CC (Borough/District Council and Parish Council) 
 

141. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

142. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

143. Presentation by Voluntary Action LeicesterShire (VAL).  
 
The Commission considered a presentation by Kevan Liles and Simon Jenner of 
Voluntary Action LeicesterShire (VAL) concerning its recent activities in delivering the 
County Council’s countywide infrastructure contract. A copy of the slides forming the 
presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 
General 
 

• VAL had seen a reduction in County Council funding from £920k to £600k over 
five years. It would see a further reduction in 2014/15 to £450k. During this period, 
the number of volunteers in Leicestershire had increased from 200,000 to 500,000 
– an increase of 130%. The number of community groups and organisations 
supported (2,500) had also seen a significant increase; 
 

• VAL obtained £3 million of additional funding through other competitive 
bidding/tendering processes to provide a range of other services to the public and 
voluntary sector, such as its support for HealthWatch Leicestershire. A further 
example given was VAL’s support for “Think Leicestershire’s” work to recruit 
volunteers, which was added to the Council’s existing infrastructure support 
contract. A concern was expressed that VAL could be seen to be obtaining 
additional work and funding from the Council without having been through a 
competitive process. It was noted that the Commission had agreed at its previous 
meeting that the Council’s contract with VAL would be audited by the Council’s 
Internal Audit service; 
 

• There was a criticism amongst some local groups that VAL was not sufficiently 
visible in communities. It was acknowledged that, due to reductions in funding, the 
District Development Officer posts, which had engaged with communities at a local 
level, had had to be removed. VAL had taken a decision to prioritise support rather 
than visibility; 
 

• Austerity measures had impacted medium sized community groups who were 
already delivering services previously. Smaller groups had been better able to 
adapt because they were less reliant on public money. Reduced public money to 
support activities and services had meant that communities were more engaged 
than ever before. Innovation would be the key to success in securing funding 
going forward. Those groups who continued to rely solely on public funding would 
struggle to survive; 
 



 
 

 

3

• VAL provided some support to all groups, but prioritised those groups whose 
activities supported the Council’s strategic priorities. Groups that fell outside of this 
remit were directed to other sources of support; 
 

• It was highlighted that without VAL’s support, community groups across the 
County would have been less successful in areas such as funding bids. A recent 
national study supported the view that community groups were less likely to 
secure funding without an effective support organisation in place; 
 

• The relationship between VAL and district voluntary sector organisations had 
improved though it was acknowledged that VAL no longer had the resources to 
attend district meetings. A network of quarterly forums had been set up by VAL in 
the Districts that funded them (Charnwood, Harborough, Melton and North West 
Leicestershire) to enable engagement between VAL and voluntary 
sector/community groups; 
 

Community Libraries 
 

• It was VAL’s belief that the period between the Council ceasing to run a library and 
a community successfully taking it over independent of infrastructure support 
would be at least two years. Support would be required through this period; 
 

• VAL hoped to have a dialogue with the Council to extend the infrastructure 
contract and secure extra funds to assist with community library support. VAL 
outlined its offer, which would include governance support and training in areas 
such as resource management. The Council had yet to make a decision on its 
community infrastructure support offer, as a Scrutiny Review Panel had been 
charged with taking evidence from community groups and making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. The Chairman asked that the minute of the 
discussion with VAL on this issue be reported to the Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Liles and Mr. Jenner be thanked for their informative presentation. 
 

144. Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy Consultation Draft.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning a review of the 
County Council’s planning policy for developer contributions towards County-wide 
services and infrastructure. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Section 106 (S106) Agreements 
 

(i) In response to issues raised in relation to agreements with developers on financial 
contributions towards schools which had not come to fruition, it was suggested 
that developers could review at any stage the type of development it was putting 
forward and therefore the likely contribution for schools. It was noted that the 
Council had a similar policy to other councils not to charge for 1 bedroom 
dwellings (most commonly flats) as the occupancy was not felt likely to include 
children. Yield rates from housing developments were based on evidence from 



 
 

 

4

surveys conducted several years ago. It was felt that this area would merit some 
review to ensure that the data was up to date; 
 

(ii) Not all developers were willing to pay S106 charges up front. Review mechanisms 
were in place to ensure that developers with plans for sustainable urban 
extensions with provision for over 500 dwellings could review their plans after the 
agreement was in place. This arrangement led to both increases and reductions in 
S106 funds for the Council; 
 

(iii) Some district councils had trialled the issuing of bonds as a way of ensuring 
greater protection in instances where a developer went bankrupt. Officers offered 
to consider this option, though it was pointed out that where a viable development 
existed it was likely to lead a new developer taking on development and the 
associated planning obligations; 
 

(iv) It was acknowledged that Page 21 of the Draft Policy would need to link to the final 
version of the mainstream Home to School Transport Policy; 
 

(v) Some members felt that the policy to seek contributions for a larger sub-regional 
library, rather than a local library may cause public concern (Page 40); 
 

(vi) It was confirmed that District and Borough Councils (as “planning authorities”) 
would be responsible for applications relating to economic growth (Page 33). It 
was hoped that District and Borough Councils would draw down on the County 
Council’s Policy to ensure consistency; 
 

(vii) The point was made that some planning authorities were being required to take a 
decision on applications without knowing what would be included in the S106 
agreement. It was noted that where there was any significant variation to a 
development, the matter should be brought before the planning authority’s 
member committee again; 
 

(viii) The yield rate of 24 school pupils per 100 dwellings was determined by the 
Council’s survey whilst the multiplier rates were based on the Department for 
Education’s (DfE) 2009 nationally based guidelines. Officers in Children and 
Family Services had been requesting the DfE to review this multiplier figure for 
upward of two years. A suggestion was made for officers in the Department to re-
emphasise this request in a letter to the Secretary of State for Education, Nicky 
Morgan MP; 
 

(ix) A view was expressed that there should be greater account taken of the impact of 
developments on the arts. Officers felt that, though it was difficult to justify this as 
part of S106, it was ultimately a matter for planning authorities. 
 

Section 278 (S278) Agreements 
 
(x) It was felt that there would be merit in the Policy taking a greater account of the 

impact of developments on road traffic (S278). Whilst the Council’s draft Policy 
was directly about S106 obligations, officers agreed to discuss this suggestion with 
the Director of Environment and Transport. 
 

 
 



 
 

 

5

RESOLVED: 
 

That the comments made on the Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations 
Policy be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 19 November 2014. 
 

145. Communities Strategy.  
 
The Commission considered a Cabinet report to be submitted to its meeting on 13 
October 2014 concerning the outcome of the consultation process on the draft 
Communities Strategy. A copy of the Cabinet report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that, the Commission was being asked for its comments on 
the response to the consultation process and the revised draft Strategy, which would be 
submitted to the Cabinet for approval at its meeting on 13 October. A further report, 
summarising the outcomes of the further engagement undertaken in relation to a detailed 
Delivery Plan to sit below the Strategy would be presented at a later date. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• 90 responses had been received to the online consultation exercise and 220 
participants had been actively engaged at workshops run by the County Council. 
One of the messages that had emerged from the consultation was that the 
document was high level. The Delivery Plan (as described above) would be a 
more accessible document on which the public could engage; 
 

• Members felt that the Strategy as it appeared now was an improvement over the 
version that was previously submitted to the Commission’s meeting on 11 July. 
There were however, still some concerns around the type of language used and 
whether this would be understandable for members of the public; 
 

• There was a concern that “hard to reach” and vulnerable communities were not 
sufficiently engaged on documents such as this, where the future of services was 
reliant on the willingness of communities. It was acknowledged that further work 
needed to be done to engage these communities and this work was already 
planned into the engagement programme; 
 

• There was concern from some that there was a lack of emphasis in the Strategy 
on communities “owning” the delivery of their services. Whilst some felt that 
communities would need to lead on identifying what they required of the Council in 
terms of support, a view was expressed that the Council’s activities should 
continue to be driven by the Council’s strategic priorities; 
 

• It was felt that there should be greater account taken in the document of areas 
which were non-parished and how their needs would be addressed as part of the 
Strategy; 
 

• The following page-specific points were made in relation to the layout and 
presentation of the Strategy: 
 
- Page 72: consideration should be given to removing the term “building blocks” 
- Page 85: the table was confusing to read with text at different angles  



 
 

 

6

- Page 86: the second line in “Background” should read “poverty of identity” 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Communities Strategy and the comments made thereon be submitted to 
the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 13 October 2014. 
 

146. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on Wednesday 5 
November 2014 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

10.30 am - 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 October 2014 

 


